
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

35-36 (COR)

Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam
Chapter 381; and to commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to
providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam’s women in the
construction industry during the observance from March 7 to March 13, 2021 as “Women In
Construction (WIC) Week.”

3/10/21
9:13 a.m.

3/18/21
10:45 a.m. 

3/10/21 
5:08 p.m. 

Intro/Ref/History LOG
3/17/2021 10:00 AM














