I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
35-36 (COR)		Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381; and to commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry during the observance from March 7 to March 13, 2021 as "Women In Construction (WIC) Week."	9:13 a.m.	3/18/21 10:45 a.m.	3/10/21 5:08 p.m.					

Resolution No. 35-36 (COR)

Amanda I. Shelton
V. Anthony Ada Sabma Flores Perco
Frank Blas Jr. Cymton E. Radgell
Joanne Brown
Chnstopher M. Duenas
James C. Moylan
Tan Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cnuz Nelson

Amer Commanda

Amer Comma



Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381 on the observance of "Women In Construction (WIC) Week" during the week of March 7 to March 13, 2021; and commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, in its mission to enhance the success of women in the construction industry, the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381 plays a vital role in supporting our island's workforce; and

WHEREAS, in looking forward to a future of dynamic economic growth driven by Guam's construction sector, we celebrate the significant contributions of Guam's women to the construction industry, and affirm the island's commitment to recruiting and preparing our construction workforce for the abundant opportunities ahead; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam provides a network of support and a resource of wide-ranging expertise for Guam's women as they further their careers in the construction industry. In advancing career and educational opportunities for women, educating the community about non-traditional careers, and furnishing a space for sharing knowledge and ideas about our local construction industry, NAWIC Guam will further equip our island's women as they contribute their professionalism, hard work, and resilience to the construction industry and the region; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam promotes early interest in the construction career path among Guam's youth, fostering future engineers, architects, business owners, and technicians through programs such as the "Block Kids Building Competition" at the elementary school level and the "Pizza, Pop and Power Tools" program mentoring young women at the middle school and high school levels. NAWIC Guam continues that support for young individuals pursuing college degrees or technical education by raising funds for scholarships in construction-related fields and trades; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam provides continuing education opportunities for Guam's women through the NAWIC Education Foundation, which offers industry recognized certification programs, and by collaborating with local organizations and companies to provide safety trainings and professional development workshops while they pursue further professional development. Observed during the week of March 7 to March 13, 2021, the "2021 Women in Construction (WIC) Week" theme is Connect. Collaborate. Construct.; and it is coordinated by Joanne Messier, President-elect, NAWIC Guam, and the "2021 Women in Construction (WIC) Week" Chairperson; and

WHEREAS, the founders of NAWIC Guam have built partnerships with the Guam Contractors Association, the GCA Trades Academy, the Guam Small Business Development Center, the Guam Procurement Technical Assistance Center, the University of Guam, the Guam Community College, the Department of Corrections, the Department of Youth Affairs, Sanctuary, Inc., and numerous businesses on island in support of NAWIC's mission. NAWIC Guam continues to receive critical support and guidance from its region chapter, NAWIC Pacific Northwest, and the NAWIC corporate headquarters; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trental Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381 on the observance of "Women In Construction (WIC) Week" during the week of March 7 to March 13, 2021; and commends the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the many women's organizations on Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 10TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules

THERESE M. TERLAJE

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

Company sign



Office of Senator **AMANDA L. SHELTON**

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 36th Guam Legislature

March 16, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To: All Honorable Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From: Senator Amanda L. Shelton (Hult,

Re: Presentation of Resolution No. 35-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting the following Legislative Resolution:

Resolution No. 35-36 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381 on the observance of "Women In Construction (WIC) Week" during the week of March 7 to March 13, 2021; and commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry."

The presentation will take place on Thursday, March 18,2021 at 10:45a.m., at the GCA Trades Academy.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!



I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 35-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381; and to commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry during the observance from March 7 to March 13, 2021 as "Women In Construction (WIC) Week."

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC)
- 4 Guam Chapter 381, in its mission to enhance the success of women in the construction
- 5 industry, plays a vital role in supporting our island's workforce; and

WHEREAS, in looking forward to a future of dynamic economic growth driven by Guam's construction sector, we celebrate the significant contributions of Guam's women to the construction industry, and affirm the island's commitment to recruiting and preparing our construction workforce for the abundant opportunities ahead; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam provides a network of support and a resource of wide-ranging expertise for Guam's women as they further their careers in the construction industry. In advancing career and educational opportunities for women, educating the community about non-traditional careers, and furnishing a space for sharing knowledge and ideas about our local construction industry, NAWIC Guam will further equip our island's women as they contribute their professionalism, hard work, and resilience to the construction industry and the region; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam promotes early interest in the construction career path among Guam's youth, fostering future engineers, architects, business owners, and technicians, through programs such as the "Block Kids Building Competition" at the elementary school level, and "Pizza, Pop and Power Tools" mentoring young women at the middle and high school level. NAWIC Guam continues that support for young individuals pursuing college degrees or technical education by raising funds for scholarships in construction-related fields and trades; and

WHEREAS, NAWIC Guam provides continuing education opportunities for Guam's women through the NAWIC Education Foundation, which offers industry recognized certification programs, and by collaborating with local organizations and companies to provide safety trainings and professional development workshops while they pursue further professional development. The "2021 WIC Week" theme will be "Connect. Collaborate. Construct.," and will be coordinated by Joanne Messier, President Elect, NAWIC Guam, and the "2021WIC Week" Chairperson. and

WHEREAS, the founders of NAWIC Guam have built partnerships with the Guam Contractors Association, the GCA Trades Academy, the Guam Small Business

- 1 Development Center, the Guam Procurement Technical Assistance Center, the
- 2 University of Guam, Guam Community College, the Department of Corrections, DYA,
- 3 Sanctuary, and numerous businesses on island in support of NAWIC's mission.
- 4 NAWIC Guam continues to receive critical support and guidance from its region,
- 5 NAWIC Pacific Northwest, and the NAWIC corporate headquarters; now therefore, be
- 6 it
- 7 RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na
- 8 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
- 9 of Guam, recognizes the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC)
- 10 Guam Chapter 381; and commends the NAWIC Board of Directors for their
- 11 commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for
- 12 Guam's women in the construction industry during the observance from March 7 to
- 13 March 13, 2021 as "Women In Construction (WIC) Week"; and be it further
- 14 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
- 15 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the many
- women's organizations on Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I
- 17 Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 10TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary

Mound a shot



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 35-36 (COR)- Amanda L. Shelton. - "Relative to recognizing the National Association of Women in Construction (NAWIC) Guam Chapter 381 on the observance of "Women In Construction (WIC) Week" during the week of March 7 to March 13, 2021; and commending the NAWIC Board of Directors for their commitment to providing educational opportunities and professional development for Guam's women in the construction industry.."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	mandenate	3-10-2021	X		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-vote	3-10-2021	X		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Roy A. B. Quinata	10MARCH2	2021			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 9 Certified Returned Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: 3/10/21 5:08 p.m.					
Notes:				-	